
Georgetown (1-6 , 0-3) -vs- Colgate (2-5 , 1-1)
10/22/2022 at Hamilton, (Andy Kerr)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 12:07 PM   End of Game: 03:44 PM   Duration: 03:36
Referee: Barker,Tim   Line Judge: Pittman,Ray   Side Judge: Brownell,Kyle   Umpire: Kirk,Jonathan
Back Judge: Peel,Mikee   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Cogliati,NJ   Field Judge: Hagans,Milton
Weather: Sunny

Date: 10/22/2022
Site: Hamilton, (Andy Kerr)
Attendance: 4,883

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
GEO 3 0 14 7 24
COL 3 14 10 7 34

Qtr Time Scoring Play GEO COL
1st 09:54 COL - Biscoe,Spencer 24 yd field goal 13 plays, 69 yards, TOP 05:06 0 3
1st 03:25 GEO - Abood II,Richard 27 yd field goal 15 plays, 67 yards, TOP 06:24 3 3
2nd 13:10 COL - Brescia,Michael 0 yd run (Biscoe,Spencer kick), 10 plays, 72 yards, TOP 05:05 3 10
2nd 01:11 COL - Brescia,Michael 13 yd run (Biscoe,Spencer kick), 13 plays, 77 yards, TOP 00:00 3 17
3rd 08:58 GEO - Holley,Pierce 3 yd run (Abood II,Richard kick), 13 plays, 75 yards, TOP 06:02 10 17
3rd 07:16 COL - Biscoe,Spencer 34 yd field goal 4 plays, -4 yards, TOP 01:27 10 20

3rd 05:26
GEO - Pygatt,Cam 12 yd pass from Holley,Pierce (Abood II,Richard kick) 4 plays, 77 yards, TOP
01:44 17 20

3rd 01:24 COL - Brescia,Michael 6 yd run (Biscoe,Spencer kick), 9 plays, 75 yards, TOP 04:02 17 27

4th 13:31
GEO - Tomas,Joshua 28 yd pass from Holley,Pierce (Abood II,Richard kick) 9 plays, 75 yards, TOP
02:52 24 27

4th 10:55 COL - Henry,Jaedon 40 yd run (Biscoe,Spencer kick), 5 plays, 65 yards, TOP 02:36 24 34



Team Statistics GEO COL
FIRST DOWNS 28 22
    Rushing 4 15
    Passing 22 5
    Penalty 2 2
NET YARDS RUSHING 94 331
    Attempts 23 50
    Avg. Per Rush 4.1 6.6
    Rushing TDs 1 4
    Yards Gained 100 338
    Yds. Lost 6 7
NET YARDS Passing 358 70
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 32-45-1 8-15-0
    Avg. / Att. 8.0 4.7
    Avg. / Comp. 11.2 8.8
    TDs 2 0
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 452 401
    Plays 68 65
    Avg. / Play 6.6 6.2
    Fumbles - Lost 2-1 0-0
    Penalties - Yards 9-75 10-80
PUNTS-YARDS 0-0 1-45
    Avg. / Punt 0 45
    Net / Punt NaN 25.0
    Inside 20 0 0
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 1
    Fair Catch 0 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-297 7-443
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 59.4 63.3
    Net Yards / Kickoff 32.4 47.1
    Touchbacks 1 3
    Fair Catch 0 17
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return NaN NaN
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 3-53-0 2-115-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 17.7 57.5
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 26:23 26:11
        1st Quarter 6:29 8:31
        2nd Quarter 5:45 1:50
        3rd Quarter 9:15 5:44
        4th Quarter 4:54 10:06
    3rd Down Conversions 6 of 11 10 of 14
    4th Down Conversions 3 of 4 1 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-4 5-6
        Touchdowns 2-4 3-6
        Field Goals 1-4 2-6
    Sacks: Total - Yards 1-6 1-3
    PAT: Total - Made 3-3 4-4
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-2 2-2



Individual Offense
 
 

Georgetown Colgate

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Holley,Pierce 32 45 358 2 1 40 1
Totals 32 45 358 2 1 40 1

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Brescia,Michael 8 15 70 0 0 22 1
Totals 8 15 70 0 0 22 1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Stakely,Joshua 8 54 0 54 0 17 6.8
Moultrie III,Herman 6 18 2 16 0 7 2.7
Tomas,Joshua 2 15 0 15 0 9 7.5
Holley,Pierce 7 13 4 9 1 5 1.3
Totals 23 100 6 94 1 17 4.1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Brescia,Michael 21 179 6 173 3 27 8.2
Henry,Jaedon 10 78 0 78 1 40 7.8
Hurleman,Max 13 60 1 59 0 21 4.5
Osborne,Zach 2 11 0 11 0 6 5.5
Cassamajor,Brendan 2 10 0 10 0 9 5.0
TEAM 2 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Totals 50 338 7 331 4 40 6.6

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Tomas,Joshua 11 156 1 40
Moultrie,Dorrian 5 77 0 35
Biestek,Brock 2 30 0 16
McHale,Liam 2 25 0 20
Crayton,Cameron 2 20 0 12
Moultrie III,Herman 4 18 0 11
Pygatt,Cam 2 16 1 12
Stakely,Joshua 4 16 0 4
Kibble,Jimmy 0 0 0 0
McCormick,Max 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 358 2 40

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Oakey,Garrett 4 37 0 15
Henry,Jaedon 1 22 0 22
Szott,Joshua 1 7 0 7
Ryan,Jake 2 4 0 3
Saunders,Treyvhon 0 0 0 0
Hurleman,Max 0 0 0 0
Hutchison,Brady 0 0 0 0
Totals 8 70 0 22

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
No data to report.

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Pruett,Shelby 1 45 45 45 0 1 0
Totals 1 45 45.0 45 0 1 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Gudger,Mason 0 0 0 3 53 18 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 3 53 18 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Henry,Jaedon 0 0 0 2 115 87 0 0 0
Jarmolowich,Mikey 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 0 0 0 2 115 87 1 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Abood II,Richard 1st 03:25 27 GOOD

Abood II,Richard 2nd 00:00 27
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Biscoe,Spencer 1st 09:54 24 GOOD
Biscoe,Spencer 3rd 07:16 34 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Ryan,Patrick 5 297 1 1 59.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Biscoe,Spencer 7 443 3 0 63.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Georgetown Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Fonteneaux,Justin 11 2 13 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Campbell,Jovone 7 5 12 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brown,Jaiden 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kamara,Ibrahim 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Adams Jr.,Rashon 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Steptoe II,Sherman 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Wilborn,De'Andre 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ibirogba,Mateen 3 1 4 2.0/7 1.0/6 — —/— - — — —
Dugger,Jaden 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Achampong,Kwame 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gudger,Mason 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mose,Naiteitei — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Watkins-Hunter,Kamren — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Hunt,Ethan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gick,Noah 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Messineo,Andrew — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tomas,Joshua — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Pygatt,Cam — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Holley,Pierce — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Abood II,Richard — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 40 20 60.0 2.0/7 1.0/6 — —/— - 2 — —

Colgate Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Sanders,Taitwoine 5 4 9 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jarmolowich,Mikey 6 2 8 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 2 — —
Flick,Tyler 8 — 8 2.0/2 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Price,Jackson 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gaughan,J.C. 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sweeney,Christian 4 — 4 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Allen,Asauni 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Coco,Coleman 2 1 3 1.0/3 1.0/3 1 —/— - — — 1
Lawrence,Justin 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Hock,Brody 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hamlin,Arthur 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Slivka,Michael 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McClendon,Austin 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Goss,Owen 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Marsh,Nick 1 — 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Malachi West,Ethan — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Meyer,Connor 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Henry,Jaedon — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brescia,Michael — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cooper,Marquis — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Biscoe,Spencer — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 43 16 59.0 4.0/6 1.0/3 1 1/— 1-0 4 — 2



Drive Chart
 
 
Georgetown

Colgate

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st GEO23 09:49 KO COL10 03:25 FG 15-67 06:24
2nd GEO25 13:03 KO COL23 00:00 DOWNS 9-52 04:27
2nd GEO25 01:11 KO COL11 00:00 FGA 10-64 01:11
3rd GEO25 15:00 KO COL0 08:58 TD 13-75 06:02
3rd GEO23 07:10 KO COL0 05:26 TD 4-77 01:44
3rd GEO25 01:24 KO COL0 13:31 TD 9-75 02:52
4th GEO21 10:48 KO COL41 08:00 FUMB 8-38 02:48
4th GEO20 04:36 PUNT GEO24 04:06 INT 2-4 00:30

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st COL25 15:00 KO GEO6 09:54 FG 13-69 05:06
1st COL28 03:15 KO GEO0 13:10 TD 10-72 05:05
2nd COL23 15:00 KO GEO0 01:11 TD 13-77 00:00
3rd GEO13 08:43 KO GEO17 07:16 FG 4-(-4) 01:27
3rd COL25 05:26 KO GEO0 01:24 TD 9-75 04:02
4th COL35 13:31 KO GEO0 10:55 TD 5-65 02:36
4th COL41 08:00 FUMB GEO45 04:36 PUNT 6-14 03:24
4th COL45 04:06 INT GEO17 00:00 HALF 7-38 04:06



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Colgate wins toss and will receive; GEO will defend South end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. Ryan,Patrick kickoff 40 yards to the
Colgat25 fair catch by Henry,Jaedon at Colgat25. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Colgate at 15:00
1st and 10 at COL25 Colgate drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at COL25 No Huddle-Shotgun Hurleman,Max rush middle for 3 yards gain to the Colgat28 (Kamara,Ibrahim;

Campbell,Jovone).
2nd and 7 at COL28 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael pass incomplete short left to Oakey,Garrett thrown to Colgat32.
3rd and 7 at COL28 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael pass incomplete short right to Saunders,Treyvhon thrown to Colgat33 broken

up by Murray,Preston PENALTY George Offside (Knoop,Tyler) 5 yards from Colgat28 to Colgat33. NO PLAY.
3rd and 2 at COL33 No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zach rush middle for 6 yards gain to the Colgat39 (Fonteneaux,Justin), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at COL39 No Huddle-Shotgun Hurleman,Max rush left for 3 yards gain to the Colgat42 (Brown,Jaiden; Fonteneaux,Justin).
2nd and 7 at COL42 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush left for 10 yards gain to the George48 (Fonteneaux,Justin), out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GEO48 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael pass complete short left to Henry,Jaedon caught at George45, for 22 yards

to the George26 (Brown,Jaiden), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GEO26 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael sacked for loss of 6 yards to the George32 (Ibirogba,Mateen).
2nd and 16 at GEO32 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush middle for 14 yards gain to the George18 (Adams Jr.,Rashon).
3rd and 2 at GEO18 No Huddle-Shotgun Cassamajor,Brendan rush middle for 9 yards gain to the George09 (Wilborn,De'Andre), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 9 at GEO9 Timeout Other, clock 10:46.
1st and 9 at GEO9 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael pass incomplete short left to Hutchison,Brady thrown to George00.
2nd and 9 at GEO9 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush middle for 3 yards gain to the George06 (Campbell,Jovone).
3rd and 6 at GEO6 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael pass incomplete short right to Saunders,Treyvhon thrown to George00

broken up by Dugger,Jaden.
4th and 6 at GEO6 Biscoe,Spencer field goal attempt from 24 yards GOOD (H: Slivka,Michael, LS: Dunn,Tucker), clock 09:54.
1st and 10 at COL35 Biscoe,Spencer kickoff 59 yards to the George06 Gudger,Mason return 17 yards to the George23 (Hock,Brody).

Georgetown 0-3 Colgate

Georgetown at 09:49
1st and 10 at GEO23 Georgetown drive start at 09:49.
1st and 10 at GEO23 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass incomplete short middle to Crayton,Cameron thrown to George38 broken

up by Jarmolowich,Mikey.
2nd and 10 at GEO23 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short right to Tomas,Joshua caught at George27, for 11 yards to

the George34 (Goss,Owen), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GEO34 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short left to Tomas,Joshua caught at George40, for 10 yards to

the George44 (Price,Jackson), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GEO44 No Huddle-Shotgun Stakely,Joshua rush left for 3 yards gain to the George47 (Sweeney,Christian).
2nd and 7 at GEO47 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce rush middle for 5 yards gain to the Colgat48 (Slivka,Michael).
3rd and 2 at COL48 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short middle to Moultrie III,Herman caught at Colgat40, for 11

yards to the Colgat37 (Sanders,Taitwoine), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY George UNR: Unnecessary Roughness
(Barry,Alpha) 15 yards from Colgat37 to George48.

1st and 10 at GEO48 No Huddle-Shotgun Stakely,Joshua rush left for 2 yards gain to the George50 (Flick,Tyler).
2nd and 8 at GEO50 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short right to Moultrie,Dorrian caught at Colgat47, for 9 yards to

the Colgat41 (Sanders,Taitwoine), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at COL41 No Huddle-Shotgun Stakely,Joshua rush middle for 6 yards gain to the Colgat35 (Price,Jackson).
2nd and 4 at COL35 No Huddle-Shotgun Tomas,Joshua rush right for 9 yards gain to the Colgat26 (Sanders,Taitwoine), out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at COL26 No Huddle-Shotgun Stakely,Joshua rush middle for 12 yards gain to the Colgat14 (Allen,Asauni), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at COL14 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass incomplete short left to Kibble,Jimmy thrown to Colgat08 QB hurried by

Cooper,Marquis.
2nd and 10 at COL14 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short left to Stakely,Joshua caught at Colgat13, for 4 yards to

the Colgat10 (Gaughan,J.C.).
3rd and 6 at COL10 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass incomplete short left to Stakely,Joshua thrown to Colgat00.
4th and 6 at COL10 Abood II,Richard field goal attempt from 27 yards GOOD (H: Tomas,Joshua, LS: Alonso,Sebastian), clock 03:25.
1st and 10 at GEO35 Ryan,Patrick kickoff 65 yards to the Colgat00 Henry,Jaedon return 28 yards to the Colgat28 (Mose,Naiteitei;

Adams Jr.,Rashon).
Georgetown 3-3 Colgate

Colgate at 03:15
1st and 10 at COL28 Colgate drive start at 03:15.
2nd and 6 at COL32 Timeout Colgate, clock 03:15.
1st and 10 at COL28 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush middle for 4 yards gain to the Colgat32 (Fonteneaux,Justin).
2nd and 6 at COL32 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael pass incomplete short left to Hurleman,Max thrown to Colgat35.
3rd and 6 at COL32 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael pass complete short middle to Ryan,Jake caught at Colgat35, for 5 yards to

the Colgat37 (Dugger,Jaden) PENALTY George Offside (Ibirogba,Mateen) 5 yards from Colgat32 to Colgat37. NO
PLAY.

3rd and 1 at COL37 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush middle for 7 yards gain to the Colgat44 (Fonteneaux,Justin) PENALTY
Colgat Illegal Shift (Pritchett,Tank) 5 yards from Colgat37 to Colgat32. NO PLAY.



3rd and 6 at COL32 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael pass complete short left to Oakey,Garrett caught at Colgat47, for 15 yards to
the Colgat47 (Steptoe II,Sherman), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at COL47 No Huddle-Shotgun Henry,Jaedon rush middle for 4 yards gain to the George49 (Fonteneaux,Justin).
2nd and 6 at GEO49 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush left for 27 yards gain to the George22 (Campbell,Jovone), 1ST DOWN.

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Georgetown 3-3 Colgate

Start of Quarter #2
1st and 10 at GEO22 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at GEO22 No Huddle-Shotgun Henry,Jaedon rush middle for 2 yards gain to the George20 (Kamara,Ibrahim).
2nd and 8 at GEO20 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush middle for 12 yards gain to the George08 (Fonteneaux,Justin), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 8 at GEO8 No Huddle-Shotgun Cassamajor,Brendan rush right for 1 yard gain to the George07 (Steptoe II,Sherman).
2nd and 7 at GEO7 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush middle for 7 yards gain to the George00, End Of Play.
1st and GOAL at GEO0 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush middle for 0 yards to the George00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:10.
1st and 10 at GEO3 Biscoe,Spencer kick attempt good (H: Slivka,Michael, LS: Dunn,Tucker).
1st and 10 at COL35 Biscoe,Spencer kickoff 0 yards to the Colgat35 PENALTY Colgat Offside (Malachi West,Ethan) 5 yards from

Colgat35 to Colgat30. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at COL30 Biscoe,Spencer kickoff 70 yards to the George00 Gudger,Mason return 12 yards to the George12 (Gaughan,J.C.)

PENALTY Colgat Offside (Miller,Nate) 5 yards from Colgat30 to Colgat25. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at COL25 Biscoe,Spencer kickoff 75 yards to the George00, Touchback.

Georgetown 3-10 Colgate

Georgetown at 13:03
1st and 10 at GEO25 Georgetown drive start at 13:03.
1st and 10 at GEO25 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short left to McHale,Liam caught at George25, for 5 yards to the

George30, End Of Play.
2nd and 5 at GEO30 No Huddle-Shotgun Moultrie III,Herman rush middle for 2 yards gain to the George32 (Flick,Tyler).
3rd and 3 at GEO32 PENALTY George False Start (Telesa,Sam) 5 yards from George32 to George27. NO PLAY.
3rd and 8 at GEO27 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short middle to Tomas,Joshua caught at George39, for 15 yards

to the George42 (Sweeney,Christian), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GEO42 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short right to Tomas,Joshua caught at George46, for 12 yards to

the Colgat46 (Jarmolowich,Mikey), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY Colgat Roughing The Passer (Coco,Coleman) 15 yards
from Colgat46 to Colgat31, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at COL31 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short left to Pygatt,Cam caught at Colgat27, for 4 yards to the
Colgat27 (Gaughan,J.C.), out of bounds.

2nd and 6 at COL27 No Huddle-Shotgun Moultrie III,Herman rush middle for 1 yard loss to the Colgat28 (Sweeney,Christian).
3rd and 7 at COL28 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce rush middle for 5 yards gain to the Colgat23 (Flick,Tyler).
4th and 2 at COL23 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce rush middle for 0 yards to the Colgat23 (Flick,Tyler), TURNOVER ON DOWNS.
1st and 10 at COL23 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass incomplete short right to McCormick,Max thrown to Colgat16.

Colgate at 15:00
1st and 10 at COL23 Colgate drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at COL23 No Huddle-Shotgun Hurleman,Max rush right for 3 yards gain to the Colgat26 (Ibirogba,Mateen).
2nd and 7 at COL26 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush left for 13 yards gain to the Colgat39 (Fonteneaux,Justin), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at COL39 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael pass incomplete deep right to Saunders,Treyvhon thrown to George30

PENALTY George Holding (Adams Jr.,Rashon) 10 yards from Colgat39 to Colgat49, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at COL49 No Huddle-Shotgun Hurleman,Max rush right for 5 yards gain to the George46 (Fonteneaux,Justin).
2nd and 5 at GEO46 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael pass complete short left to Ryan,Jake caught at George44, for 3 yards to the

George43 (Wilborn,De'Andre).
3rd and 2 at GEO43 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush right for 3 yards gain to the George40 (Brown,Jaiden), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GEO40 No Huddle-Shotgun Henry,Jaedon rush middle for 2 yards gain to the George38 (Campbell,Jovone).
2nd and 8 at GEO38 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael pass incomplete deep right to Saunders,Treyvhon thrown to George10

PENALTY George Holding (Dugger,Jaden) 10 yards from George38 to George28, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at GEO28 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush middle for 0 yards to the George28 (Achampong,Kwame;

Wilborn,De'Andre).
2nd and 10 at GEO28 No Huddle-Shotgun Henry,Jaedon rush middle for 2 yards gain to the George26 (Ibirogba,Mateen;

Dugger,Jaden).
3rd and 8 at GEO26 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush right for 6 yards gain to the George20 (Steptoe II,Sherman).
4th and 2 at GEO20 Timeout Colgate, clock 02:44.
4th and 2 at GEO20 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush middle for 4 yards gain to the George16 (Fonteneaux,Justin), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at GEO16 No Huddle-Shotgun Hurleman,Max rush middle for 3 yards gain to the George13 (Brown,Jaiden).
2nd and 7 at GEO13 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael pass incomplete short left to Oakey,Garrett thrown to George00.
3rd and 7 at GEO13 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush left for 13 yards gain to the George00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:11, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at GEO3 Biscoe,Spencer kick attempt good (H: Slivka,Michael, LS: Dunn,Tucker).
1st and 10 at COL35 Biscoe,Spencer kickoff 65 yards to the George00, Touchback.

Georgetown 3-17 Colgate

Georgetown at 01:11
1st and 10 at GEO25 Georgetown drive start at 01:11.



1st and 10 at GEO25 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short right to Tomas,Joshua caught at George37, for 12 yards to
the George37 (Marsh,Nick), 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at GEO37 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short right to Moultrie,Dorrian caught at George41, for 5 yards
to the George42 (Sanders,Taitwoine).

2nd and 5 at GEO42 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short middle to Moultrie III,Herman caught at George42, for 4
yards to the George46 (Flick,Tyler).

3rd and 1 at GEO46 Timeout Georgetown, clock 00:44.
3rd and 1 at GEO46 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short right to Stakely,Joshua caught at George46, for 4 yards to

the George50 (Flick,Tyler), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GEO50 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass incomplete deep left to Crayton,Cameron thrown to Colgat28.
2nd and 10 at GEO50 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short middle to Stakely,Joshua caught at George50, for 4 yards

to the Colgat46 (Sweeney,Christian).
3rd and 6 at COL46 Timeout Georgetown, clock 00:22.
3rd and 6 at COL46 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass incomplete short right to Moultrie III,Herman thrown to Colgat27.
4th and 6 at COL46 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short middle to McHale,Liam caught at Colgat28, for 20 yards to

the Colgat26 (Hamlin,Arthur), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at COL26 Timeout Georgetown, clock 00:16.
1st and 10 at COL26 No Huddle Holley,Pierce rush middle for 0 yards to the Colgat26, End Of Play.
2nd and 10 at COL26 Timeout Colgate, clock 00:08.
2nd and 10 at COL26 No Huddle Holley,Pierce pass incomplete deep middle to Moultrie,Dorrian thrown to Colgat00, 1ST DOWN,

PENALTY Colgat Pass Interference (Allen,Asauni) 15 yards from Colgat26 to Colgat11, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at COL11 Abood II,Richard field goal attempt from 27 yards NO GOOD (H: Tomas,Joshua, LS: Alonso,Sebastian), clock

00:00.
1st and GOAL at COL35 Georgetown drive start at 00:00.
1st and 10 at COL20 End of game, clock 00:00.

 
Start of 2nd Half

GEO will receive; COL will defend South end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Biscoe,Spencer kickoff 65 yards to the George00,
Touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

Georgetown 3-17 Colgate

Georgetown at 15:00
1st and 10 at GEO25 Georgetown drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at GEO25 No Huddle Holley,Pierce pass complete short right to Tomas,Joshua caught at George30, for 6 yards to the

George31 (Price,Jackson), out of bounds.
2nd and 4 at GEO31 No Huddle Holley,Pierce pass complete short left to Crayton,Cameron caught at George36, for 8 yards to the

George39 (Price,Jackson; Sanders,Taitwoine), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GEO39 No Huddle Holley,Pierce pass incomplete short left to Crayton,Cameron thrown to George48 QB hurried by

Coco,Coleman.
2nd and 10 at GEO39 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short right to Moultrie III,Herman caught at George39, for 1

yard loss to the George38 (Flick,Tyler).
3rd and 11 at GEO38 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass incomplete deep right to Biestek,Brock thrown to Colgat31 PENALTY

Colgat Offside (Marsh,Nick) 5 yards from George38 to George43. NO PLAY.
3rd and 6 at GEO43 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short middle to Tomas,Joshua caught at George46, for 6 yards

to the George49 (Jarmolowich,Mikey), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GEO49 No Huddle-Shotgun Moultrie III,Herman rush middle for 7 yards gain to the Colgat44 (Price,Jackson;

Jarmolowich,Mikey).
2nd and 3 at COL44 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short right to Moultrie,Dorrian caught at Colgat27, for 17 yards

to the Colgat27 (Jarmolowich,Mikey), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at COL27 No Huddle-Shotgun Moultrie III,Herman rush middle for 6 yards gain to the Colgat21 (Jarmolowich,Mikey).
2nd and 4 at COL21 No Huddle-Shotgun Moultrie III,Herman rush middle for 3 yards gain to the Colgat18 (Coco,Coleman).
3rd and 1 at COL18 PENALTY George False Start (Telesa,Sam) 5 yards from Colgat18 to Colgat23. NO PLAY.
3rd and 6 at COL23 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass incomplete short middle to Moultrie,Dorrian thrown to Colgat15 broken up

by Jarmolowich,Mikey.
4th and 6 at COL23 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short middle to Tomas,Joshua caught at Colgat15, for 8 yards to

the Colgat15 (Jarmolowich,Mikey), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at COL15 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short left to Crayton,Cameron caught at Colgat12, for 12 yards

to the Colgat03 (Allen,Asauni), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 3 at COL3 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce rush right for 3 yards gain to the Colgat00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:58.
1st and 10 at COL3 Abood II,Richard kick attempt good (H: Tomas,Joshua, LS: Alonso,Sebastian).
1st and 10 at GEO35 Ryan,Patrick kickoff 65 yards to the Colgat00 Henry,Jaedon return 87 yards to the George13 (Gudger,Mason).

Georgetown 10-17 Colgate

Colgate at 08:43
1st and 10 at GEO13 Colgate drive start at 08:43.
1st and 10 at GEO13 No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zach rush middle for 5 yards gain to the George08 (Fonteneaux,Justin).
2nd and 5 at GEO8 No Huddle-Shotgun Hurleman,Max rush left for 8 yards gain to the George00 TOUCHDOWN nullified by penalty,

clock 00:00 PENALTY Colgat Holding (Paske,Matt) 10 yards from George08 to George18. NO PLAY.
2nd and 15 at GEO18 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael pass incomplete short right to Hutchison,Brady thrown to George00 broken

up by Watkins-Hunter,Kamren.
3rd and 15 at GEO18 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael pass complete short middle to Ryan,Jake caught at George17, for 1 yard to

the George17 (Campbell,Jovone).
4th and 14 at GEO17 Biscoe,Spencer field goal attempt from 34 yards GOOD (H: Slivka,Michael, LS: Dunn,Tucker), clock 07:16.
1st and 10 at COL35 Biscoe,Spencer kickoff 60 yards to the George05 Gudger,Mason return 18 yards to the George23 (Hock,Brody;

Malachi West,Ethan).



Georgetown 10-20 Colgate
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Georgetown at 07:10
1st and 10 at GEO23 Georgetown drive start at 07:10.
1st and 10 at GEO23 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short right to Tomas,Joshua caught at George40, for 40 yards to

the Colgat37 (Sanders,Taitwoine; Gaughan,J.C.), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at COL37 No Huddle-Shotgun Stakely,Joshua rush middle for 17 yards gain to the Colgat20 (McClendon,Austin), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at COL20 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short right to Tomas,Joshua caught at Colgat20, for 8 yards to

the Colgat12 (Gaughan,J.C.).
2nd and 2 at COL12 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short left to Pygatt,Cam caught at Colgat11, for 12 yards to the

Colgat00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:26, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at COL3 Abood II,Richard kick attempt good (H: Tomas,Joshua, LS: Alonso,Sebastian).
1st and 10 at GEO35 Ryan,Patrick kickoff 65 yards to the Colgat00, Touchback.

Georgetown 17-20 Colgate

Colgate at 05:26
1st and 10 at COL25 Colgate drive start at 05:26.
1st and 10 at COL25 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael pass complete short middle to Oakey,Garrett caught at Colgat32, for 10

yards to the Colgat35 (Campbell,Jovone; Adams Jr.,Rashon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at COL35 No Huddle-Shotgun Henry,Jaedon rush middle for 1 yard gain to the Colgat36 (Achampong,Kwame).
2nd and 9 at COL36 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael pass incomplete deep left to Henry,Jaedon thrown to George41.
3rd and 9 at COL36 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush right for 23 yards gain to the George41 (Kamara,Ibrahim), 1ST DOWN,

PENALTY George Holding (Adams Jr.,Rashon) 10 yards from George41 to George31.
1st and 10 at GEO31 No Huddle-Shotgun Hurleman,Max rush right for 0 yards to the George31 (Steptoe II,Sherman).
2nd and 10 at GEO31 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael pass complete short left to Oakey,Garrett caught at George26, for 5 yards to

the George26 (Dugger,Jaden), out of bounds.
3rd and 5 at GEO26 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael pass complete short right to Oakey,Garrett caught at George19, for 7 yards

to the George19, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GEO19 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush middle for 13 yards gain to the George06 (Watkins-Hunter,Kamren;

Campbell,Jovone), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 6 at GEO6 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush middle for 6 yards gain to the George00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:24.
1st and 10 at GEO3 Biscoe,Spencer kick attempt good (H: Slivka,Michael, LS: Dunn,Tucker).
1st and 10 at COL35 Biscoe,Spencer kickoff 57 yards to the George08 fair catch by Gudger,Mason at George08.

Georgetown 17-27 Colgate

Georgetown at 01:24
1st and 10 at GEO25 Georgetown drive start at 01:24.
1st and 10 at GEO25 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass incomplete deep middle to Kibble,Jimmy thrown to Colgat40.
2nd and 10 at GEO25 No Huddle-Shotgun Stakely,Joshua rush middle for 9 yards gain to the George34 (Sanders,Taitwoine;

McClendon,Austin).
3rd and 1 at GEO34 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short left to Stakely,Joshua caught at George34, for 4 yards to

the George38 (Sanders,Taitwoine), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GEO38 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short left to Moultrie,Dorrian caught at George41, for 3 yards to

the George41 (Coco,Coleman) PENALTY George Holding (Azar,Neal) 10 yards from George38 to George28. NO
PLAY.

1st and 10 at GEO38 GEO ball on GEO28.
Georgetown 17-27 Colgate

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 20 at GEO28 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 20 at GEO28 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce rush middle for 1 yard loss to the George27 fumbled by Holley,Pierce at

George27 recovered by George Holley,Pierce at George27, End Of Play.
2nd and 21 at GEO27 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete deep middle to Moultrie,Dorrian caught at Colgat45, for 35 yards

to the Colgat38 (Sanders,Taitwoine; Gaughan,J.C.), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at COL38 No Huddle-Shotgun Moultrie III,Herman rush middle for 1 yard loss to the Colgat39 (Flick,Tyler).
2nd and 11 at COL39 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass incomplete short middle to Moultrie III,Herman thrown to Colgat33 broken

up by Flick,Tyler.
3rd and 11 at COL39 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short middle to Moultrie,Dorrian caught at Colgat39, for 11

yards to the Colgat28 (Lawrence,Justin), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at COL28 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete deep right to Tomas,Joshua caught at Colgat07, for 28 yards to

the Colgat00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:31, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at COL3 Abood II,Richard kick attempt good (H: Tomas,Joshua, LS: Alonso,Sebastian).
1st and 10 at GEO35 Ryan,Patrick kickoff 62 yards to the Colgat03, out of bounds at Colgat03.
1st and 10 at GEO35 COL ball on COL35.

Georgetown 24-27 Colgate

Colgate at 13:31
1st and 10 at COL35 Colgate drive start at 13:31.
1st and 10 at COL35 No Huddle-Shotgun Henry,Jaedon rush right for 4 yards gain to the Colgat39 (Fonteneaux,Justin).



2nd and 6 at COL39 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush middle for 4 yards gain to the Colgat43 (Fonteneaux,Justin;
Campbell,Jovone).

3rd and 2 at COL43 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush right for 13 yards gain to the George44 (Adams Jr.,Rashon), 1ST
DOWN.

1st and 10 at GEO44 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael rush middle for 4 yards gain to the George40 (Wilborn,De'Andre).
2nd and 6 at GEO40 No Huddle-Shotgun Henry,Jaedon rush middle for 40 yards gain to the George00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:55, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at GEO3 Biscoe,Spencer kick attempt good (H: Slivka,Michael, LS: Dunn,Tucker).
1st and 10 at COL35 Biscoe,Spencer kickoff 62 yards to the George03 Gudger,Mason return 18 yards to the George21 (Hamlin,Arthur;

Jarmolowich,Mikey).

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Georgetown 24-34 Colgate

Georgetown at 10:48
1st and 10 at GEO21 Georgetown drive start at 10:48.
1st and 10 at GEO21 No Huddle-Shotgun Tomas,Joshua rush left for 6 yards gain to the George27 (Jarmolowich,Mikey).
2nd and 4 at GEO27 No Huddle-Shotgun Stakely,Joshua rush middle for 2 yards gain to the George29 (Coco,Coleman;

Slivka,Michael).
3rd and 2 at GEO29 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass incomplete short left to McHale,Liam thrown to George33.
4th and 2 at GEO29 No Huddle-Shotgun Stakely,Joshua rush middle for 3 yards gain to the George32 (Meyer,Connor), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GEO32 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass incomplete deep right to Crayton,Cameron thrown to Colgat36 broken up

by Lawrence,Justin.
2nd and 10 at GEO32 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short right to Biestek,Brock caught at George46, for 14 yards to

the George46, out of bounds at George46, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GEO46 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short right to Biestek,Brock caught at Colgat42, for 16 yards to

the Colgat38 (Lawrence,Justin), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at COL38 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce sacked for loss of 3 yards to the Colgat41 (Coco,Coleman), fumble by

Holley,Pierce recovered by Colgat Marsh,Nick at Colgat41, End Of Play.

Colgate at 08:00
1st and 10 at COL41 Colgate drive start at 08:00.
1st and 10 at COL41 No Huddle-Shotgun Hurleman,Max rush middle for 4 yards gain to the Colgat45 (Campbell,Jovone).
2nd and 6 at COL45 PENALTY Colgat False Start (DeSantis,A.J.) 5 yards from Colgat45 to Colgat40. NO PLAY.
2nd and 11 at COL40 No Huddle-Shotgun Hurleman,Max rush middle for 7 yards gain to the Colgat47 (Campbell,Jovone).
3rd and 4 at COL47 No Huddle-Shotgun Brescia,Michael pass complete short right to Szott,Joshua caught at George46, for 7 yards to

the George46, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GEO46 No Huddle-Shotgun Hurleman,Max rush middle for 1 yard gain to the George45 (Campbell,Jovone;

Kamara,Ibrahim).
2nd and 9 at GEO45 No Huddle-Shotgun Hurleman,Max rush middle for 1 yard loss to the George46 (Ibirogba,Mateen), out of bounds

PENALTY Colgat Holding declined.
3rd and 10 at GEO46 No Huddle-Shotgun Henry,Jaedon rush middle for 6 yards gain to the George40 (Gick,Noah).
4th and 4 at GEO40 Timeout Georgetown, clock 04:44.
4th and 4 at GEO40 PENALTY Colgat Delay Of Game (Brescia,Michael) 5 yards from George40 to George45. NO PLAY.
4th and 9 at GEO45 Pruett,Shelby punt 45 yards to the George00, Touchback.

Georgetown at 04:36
1st and 10 at GEO20 Georgetown drive start at 04:36.
1st and 10 at GEO20 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass complete short middle to Moultrie III,Herman caught at George24, for 4

yards to the George24 (Allen,Asauni).
2nd and 6 at GEO24 No Huddle-Shotgun Holley,Pierce pass intercepted by Jarmolowich,Mikey at Colgat45, End Of Play.

Colgate at 04:06
1st and 10 at COL45 Colgate drive start at 04:06.
1st and 10 at COL45 No Huddle Henry,Jaedon rush middle for 7 yards gain to the George48 (Hunt,Ethan).
2nd and 3 at GEO48 No Huddle Henry,Jaedon rush middle for 48 yards gain to the George00 TOUCHDOWN nullified by penalty, clock

03:10 PENALTY Colgat Holding (Feeney,Brady) 10 yards from George48 to Colgat42. NO PLAY.
2nd and 13 at COL42 No Huddle Hurleman,Max rush right for 5 yards gain to the Colgat47 (Fonteneaux,Justin).
3rd and 8 at COL47 Timeout Georgetown, clock 03:03.
3rd and 8 at COL47 No Huddle Hurleman,Max rush right for 21 yards gain to the George32 (Campbell,Jovone), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GEO32 No Huddle Hurleman,Max rush middle for 5 yards gain to the George27 (Messineo,Andrew; Brown,Jaiden).
2nd and 5 at GEO27 Timeout Georgetown, clock 02:12.
2nd and 5 at GEO27 No Huddle Henry,Jaedon rush middle for 10 yards gain to the George17, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GEO17 Kneel down by Brescia,Michael at George17 for loss of 0 yards.
2nd and 10 at GEO17 Kneel down by Brescia,Michael at George17 for loss of 0 yards.
3rd and 10 at GEO17 End of game, clock 00:00.

Georgetown 24-34 Colgate


